
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 3rd June, 2019 
(Cen.01.07.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Discussion

3.  Procurement and Financial Update - including presentation from Family Lives 
(Cen.01.07.2019/3)  (Pages 9 - 20)

Ward Alliances

4.  Notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.07.2019/4)  (Pages 21 - 42)
Central – held on 22nd May, 2019
Dodworth – held on 21st May, 2019
Kingstone – held on 5th June, 2019
Stairfoot – held on 10th June, 2019
Worsbrough – held on 25th April, and 6th June, 2019

5.  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.07.2019/5)  (Pages 43 - 46)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, Carr, 
Clarke, Dyson, Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Mitchell, Murray, Williams and Wright

Area Council Support Officers:

Chris Arnold, Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 21 June 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 3 June 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 2 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, 
Bruff, G. Carr, Clarke, Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Williams 
and Wright 

1. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 11th March, 
2019 (Cen.13.05.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 11th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 11th March, 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record.

3. Performance Management Report Q4 (Cen.03.06.2019/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report which covered the period January 
to March, 2019.  Members noted the time lag between the end of the quarter and the 
meeting to consider performance.

Members noted the overview of services and how they contributed to the delivery 
against the priorities of the Area Council.  Also noted were the cumulative 
achievements from April 2017 to 31st March, 2019.

Part B of the report provided a narrative impact for each of the commissioned 
services.  For the contract with Royal Voluntary Service (RVS) it was noted that there 
were a number of areas rated as red and amber.  Performance in some areas was 
below target, and in others was above.  Members heard of a change of staff 
managing the contract, and anomalies in reporting that were in the process of being 
resolved.  It was noted that the report contained case studies of the campaigns and 
activities undertaken by RVS and the advice and support provided within the quarter.

With regards to the contract delivered by YMCA to increase the emotional resilience 
and wellbeing of young people, Members noted that the service had completed their 
second year of delivery.  All targets had been met or exceeded.  Within the quarter 
124 sessions had been held, with 44 new participants attending.  It was noted that 
whilst the number of new participants was relatively low, the service aimed to work 
with young people over a longer period of time.  Within the quarter there had been 
1,500 attendances and Members noted that half term activities had been arranged in 
addition to regular weekly sessions.

Page 3

Cen.01.07.2019/2



2

Members questioned the male/female split, noting that more females participated.  It 
was acknowledged that YMCA was aware of this issue and striving to attract more 
males. However, it was noted that the venues were less suited to the activities which 
boys and young men liked to participate in, which were often outside.  Members 
noted the high numbers of those engaged with disabilities and heard of the range of 
health needs of a significant number of others taking part.

Those present heard of the increases in emotional resilience and wellbeing reported 
by participants, and the differences in results seen between those attending 
afterschool clubs and youth clubs, with those attending the latter reporting greater 
levels of improvement on average.

Members discussed the contribution of young people involved with the YMCA to the 
Central Area Council awards event, and thanks were given for their efforts.

An update was provided in relation to the final quarter of the contract with Kingdom 
Security to provide Environmental Enforcement. Since April, 2017 1,225 Fixed 
Penalty Notices had been issued, with 14 being issued for littering in the previous 
quarter and 15 for dog fouling.  Members considered the variation between Wards in 
the numbers of Fixed Penalty Notices issued. Members were assured that patrolling 
had been equally distributed between the Wards.

Members noted that patrolling was led by intelligence and this would continue to be 
the case going forward when the contract for Environmental Enforcement is delivered 
by District Enforcement. Therefore Members were encouraged to continue to supply 
intelligence, and encourage residents to do the same.

Those present discussed the use of payment plans for those in financial hardship 
and litter picking in lieu of paying the notice for young people over 12.  Members also 
discussed the need to keep publicising the number of notices issued to act as a 
deterrent. 

The meeting went on to consider the performance of Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, 
and their work to improve the environment with the local community.  Within the 
quarter 120 additional pieces of work were undertaken, and 15 social action projects 
led. 23 new volunteers had also been engaged.  

Members commented on the support of Twiggs during the Great British Spring 
Clean, in particular the 551 event which had around 100 volunteers attending.  All 
present praised the work to enhance the area.

Those present discussed changes to the Neighbourhood Service programme, 
including to grass cutting schedules, and it was agreed that a representative be 
invited to a future meeting to make Members aware of any changes.

The recently established Service Level Agreements to target household fly tipping 
and support residents in low cost private rented accommodation were now fully 
established, though would not formally report performance until June.

Members questioned whether any enforcement had taken place as a result of the 
Service Level Agreement. It was noted that enforcement was only usually taken as a 

Page 4



3

last resort, with officers seeking to resolve this before any enforcement action was 
taken.

It was acknowledged that the start date had been revised for the service delivered by 
Family Lives; therefore the service would report performance at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED: - 
(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That a representative of Neighbourhood Services be invited to a future 
meeting of the Area Council in order to make Members aware of any 
recent changes to the service.

4. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.03.06.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report reminding Members of the previous 
discussions to consider the priorities of the Area Council. Workshops had been to 
discuss these in more detail and plan for delivery post March 2020.

For the workshops, the Area Council Manager had been in discussions to ascertain 
current delivery, which would inform discussion about future provision in the area at 
each workshop.  It was noted that the outcome of each workshop would be reported 
in to the Area Council.

An update was provided in relation to the Peri-natal Home Visiting Service, and, 
following a Barnsley focused recruitment campaign, two workers were now in post. It 
was noted that the workers will be home-based but will be using community venues 
in their delivery.  It was acknowledged that, although the service had just launched, 
14 volunteers had expressed an interest in assisting the service.

Members noted the positive links to the Community Midwife and 0-19 service for 
referrals, but Members acknowledged that they could also provide referrals if they 
were aware of relevant residents.

It was suggested that Family Lives attend a future meeting of the Area Council to 
provide an overview of the service and its impact. 

An update was provided about the contract with District Enforcement providing 
Environmental Enforcement.  A positive contract inception meeting had been held. 
Members were provided information about the shift patterns of officers, which 
included working evenings and weekends at times.

Members were provided an update in relation to the Central Area Wellbeing Fund.  
Following the launch workshop 14 applications had been received, with 11 
organisations invited to give a presentation before the grant panel.  Members noted 
that seven organisations were successful, and letters to confirm grant agreements 
had been distributed.  

Members were reminded of the issues with management of the contract with RVS, 
with performance rated as ‘red’ and ‘amber’ in a number of areas. Members noted 
that in April the contract manager left and following his departure and a full audit of 
files was undertaken which revealed a number of anomalies in recording and 

Page 5



4

therefore reporting.  The revised figures circulated showed only figures which could 
be fully evidenced.

Members noted that the number of home visitors was in excess of the target, but the 
number of new referrals was significantly below target.  As a result RVS had agreed 
to put a raft of measures in place to ensure issues seen were note repeated, and that 
underperformance was addressed.

In addition, RVS agreed to underwrite costs of delivery from April 2019 to the end of 
March, 2020, and to reimburse the Area Council for the previous quarter.  This 
amounted to a total saving of £100,000.

Members discussed the options available, which included potentially re-evaluating 
the service and re-contracting.  Members were satisfied with the offer from RVS, and 
believed that the measures put in place would remedy the issues.  Also 
acknowledged was the continuity this would provide to users of the service.  
Assurances had also been given that the steering group would be revitalised, and 
Members noted that lessons learned would be taken forward in all future contracts.

The Area Council Manager made Members aware that £41,532 remained for 
allocation in 2019/20.  However, if Members approved the proposal from RVS, this 
would leave £141,532 to allocate. 

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the overview of the current priorities and the scheduled dates for 

priority workshops be noted;
(ii) That the overview of all current contracts and service level agreements be 

noted;
(iii) That Family Lives be invited to a future meeting of the Area Council to 

provide an overview of the service and its impact;
(iv) That the update in relation to the Central Area Well-being Fund be noted;
(v) That RVS continues to deliver the service to reduced loneliness and 

isolation in adults and older people, as outlined in the report, from 1st June, 
2019-31st March, 2020 with all costs associated with the delivery 
underwritten by RVS, in addition to costs from 1st April – 31st May, 2019 
also being underwritten by RVS;

(vi) That the financial position for 2018/19 and projected expenditure for 2021 
to 2023 be noted. 

5. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.03.06.2019/5) 

The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, 
Stairfoot and Worsbrough Ward Alliances.

RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances be received.

6. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.03.06.2019/6) 

The attention of Members was drawn to the finance carried forward from the 2018/19 
financial year.

Page 6



5

From the 2019/20 budgets, only Central Ward Alliance had allocated any finance, 
with £500 being approved at the time of the report being published. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7. Appreciation of outgoing Chair 

The Chair gave his appreciation for the efforts of the outgoing Chair Richard Riggs.  
His work as Chair of the Area Council, and within his ward, were given praise, which 
was echoed by all present.

RESOLVED that the work of the outgoing Chair be praised, and thanks be given for 
his hard work which contributed to the success of the Area Council.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

  Report of Central Area Council Manager

Central Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1.    Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of Central Area 
Council’s current priorities, and provides an overview of all current contracts, 
contract extensions and Service Level Agreements with associated 
timescales. 

It also provides feedback about the development of the agreed priority areas 
from 1st April 2020.  

1.2    The report also provides updates about the following new contracts:

 Peri-natal Emotional Wellbeing Volunteer Home Visiting Service-Family 
Lives

 Environmental Enforcement- District Enforcement

1.3  The report also provides updates about the 7 new Central Area Well-
   being Fund projects for 2019/20. 

        
1.4   Finally, the report outlines the actual financial position for 2018/19 and the 

Projected financial position for 2019/20-2021/22.

2.   Recommendations

         It is recommended that:

2.1     Members note the overview of current Central Area Council priorities,
         and the progress made regarding the development of the agreed
           priorities from 1st April 2020.

2.2      Members note the overview provided of all Central Area  
           Council’s current contracts, contract extensions and Service 
           Level Agreements with associated timescales.
           
2.3     Members note the updates about the following new contracts:

 Peri-natal Emotional Wellbeing Volunteer Home Visiting Service
 Environmental Enforcement.

2.4     Members note the update about the 7 new Central Area Well-being Fund 
           Projects.

Central Area Council Meeting:  
1st July 2019

Page 9

Ceb.01.07.2019/3



2.5  Members note the actual financial position for 2018/19 and the projected 
       expenditure for 2020/21 – 22/23, as outlined in Appendix 1 of this 
       report. 

 3.   Priorities 2018/20 and Post 2020

3.1     Table 1 below outlines the 4 Central Area Council priorities for 2018/20, 
confirmed at the meeting of Central Area Council on 14th May 2018. It also 
shows the agreed principles of ensuring that community cohesion, social        
value and healthy and active lifestyles are promoted and embedded in all the       
work of Central Area Council. 

3.2 The table also shows the links to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the 
associated Corporate Outcomes that the work of Central Area Council will 
contribute most significantly to.        

Table 1: Priorities, Principles and Corporate Outcomes 2017-2020

Ensuring the following principles are promoted and embedded in all that we do:

Contributing to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Outcomes:

Community 
cohesion and 
integration

Healthy and 
active lifestyles

REDUCING 
ISOLATION 

IN ADULTS & 
OLDER 
PEOPLE

CREATING A 
CLEANER AND 

GREENER 
ENVIRONMENT

BUILDING 
EMOTIONAL 

RESILIENCE IN 
CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG 
PEOPLE

FAMILY 
SUPPORT

Social Value

Outcomes: 
1: Create more and better 

jobs

2: Increase skills 
[...]
e considered by Central Area Council at its meeting on 4th

                 November 2019. Once agreed the formal contract will be issued. 

TYA
Creative Recovery

£10,062
£15,000 + £15,000

Page 15



Table 4: Central well-being Fund Projects & Progress.

Name of Project & 
Organisation

Progress

Creative Recovery (CR)
“Uplift” for the Central 
Area

A meeting is scheduled to take place with CR on 24/06/19 
to finalise the KPI’s for this Project. Once agreed, the 
formal contract will be issued.

Some initial development work has however been 
undertaken in the Kingstone & Stairfoot wards and CR 
staff have attended a number of local community 
engagement events/activities.

DIAL
Advice Drop-In

The formal contract with DIAL has been signed and the 
project formally commenced on 01/6/19. 
Weekly sessions are now taking place at Lavendar Court 
(Monday’s & Wednesday’s), Maltas Court & Elm Court 
(Friday’s, alternate weeks).

A new weekly session commenced at Worsbrough 
Common Community Centre on Wednesday 19th June.

The Dodworth session will commence on Monday 24th 
June, 1.00 – 4.00pm, at Wharncliffe Community Centre.  

Education, Learning and 
Support Hub (ELSH)

The contract with ELSH has been signed and the project 
formally commenced on 01/6/19.

ICT, Maths and ESOL classes are now underway at the 
Hub, Sheffield Road with good attendances from a wide 
range of people.

Exodus
The Exodus Project

The contract with Exodus has been signed and the 
Project formally commenced on 01/6/19.

Hope House
Hope House Connects

The contract with Hope House has been signed and the 
Project formally commenced on 01/6/19. 

Significant development work has taken place already to 
review the operation of the Friday Toddler Group and 
increase attendance at these sessions.

Work is also underway to develop the Thursday session 
into a support group for new mothers who have low level 
emotional well-being issues, and/or have been engaged 
in the Family Lives Service. Links have been established 
with the Family Lives workers and ongoing support is 
being provided to the volunteer who runs the Thursday 

Page 16



session.

Therapies for Anxiety, 
Depression and Stress 
(TADS)
Central Well-being

The contract with TADS has been signed and the Project 
formally commenced on 01/6/19. 

The following provision is currently being provided:

Barnsley Academy-121 provision on Tuesdays +  “drop 
in” session at the end of the school day.

Horizon-121 provision on Wednesdays + “drop-in”  drop 
in session at the end of the school day.

Forest Academy and Hunningley Lane Primary-121 
sessions on Thursdays.

All the schools have welcomed the TADS service with 
open arms and TADS staff are already considered to be 
part of their Wellbeing Teams.

The Youth Association 
Street Smart

KPI’s for this Project are currently being finalised. Once 
agreed, the formal contract will be issued.

The revised start date for this Project is 1st July 2019.

       

9.0      Financial Position

9.1 Based on updated information relating to existing Central Area Council       
contracts, SLA’s and funding agreements, Appendix 1 attached provides an 
overview on Central Council funding. 

9.2 It shows actual expenditure for 2018/19, and projected expenditure for 
2019/20-2021/22. 

            The 2019/20 figure includes a carry forward amount from 2018/19 of  
£185,818, and all previously agreed funding/allocations are included. 

            The £100,000 previously allocated for the RVS contract in 2019/20 has been 
removed due to the agreement that RVS will underwrite the cost of this 
service for 2019/20.

9.3 The 2019/20 - 2020/21 figures provided remain indicative projections and may 
be subject to changes agreed as part of the ongoing procurement and 
contract management processes.

9.5 Members should note that taking into account all approvals provided by 

Page 17



         Central Area Council to date, an amount of £ 539,867 has been committed for 
201
[...]
6.20 £286.20 £20,259.80

STAIRFOOT WARD ALLIANCE
For the 2019/20 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.
£10,000 base allocation
£  1022 carried forward from 2018/19
£10,000 devolved from Area Council
£21,022 total available funding

The Stairfoot Ward has allocated £2974.82 of its £21,022 2019/20 Ward Alliance allocation, with 
£2974.82 of this commitment charged to the Ward.
 
Note: An amount of £2,500 was previously agreed for the SWAT project which is not currently 
reflected in the table below.

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged spend Allocation 
remaining

DIAL Barnsley - Drop In Advice £1611 £1611 £19,411

St Andrews Church Venue Hire SWA Meetings £549 £549 £18,862

Barnsley Youth Choir - 10th Anniversary 
Stairfoot

£314.82 £314.82 £18,547.18

Barnsley Pals Colours £500 £500 £18,047.18

Page 45



4

WORSBROUGH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2019/20 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.
£10,000 base allocation
£  2,131 carried forward from 2018/19
£10,000 devolved from Area Council
£22,131 total available funding

To date, £1,436.75 has been committed against the Worsbrough 2019/20 budget.

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged spend Allocation 
remaining

Barnsley Youth Choir - 10th Anniversary 
Celebration Weekend

£357,75 £357.75 £21,773.25

DIAL Barnsley - Drop In Advice Worsbrough £879.00 £879.00 £20,894.25

Barnsley NHW - Assisting with start up of new 
schemes

£200 £200 £20,694.25

Page 46


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 3rd June, 2019 (Cen.01.07.2019/2)
	3. Procurement and Financial Update - including presentation from Family Lives (Cen.01.07.2019/3)
	Appendix 1

	4. Notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.07.2019/4)
	5. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.07.2019/5)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), Bowler, Carr, Clarke, 
Dyson, Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Mitchell, Williams and 
Wright.

8. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 3rd June, 
2019 (Cen.01.07.2019/2) 

Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 3rd June, 2019.

Members noted that representatives from Neighbourhood Services had been unable 
to attend the meeting, but had offered to arrange ward briefings to ensure Members 
were aware of recent changes to the service.  Members requested that an invitation 
to attend the Area Council, in addition to the ward briefings, be extended in order to 
discuss the relationship between the work of Neighbourhood Services and services 
contracted by the Area Council.

Those present heard how the revised contract with RVS had been issued, and that 
the issue of reconvening the steering group would be discussed with the Area 
Manager.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 3rd June, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

10. Procurement and Financial Update - including presentation from Family Lives 
(Cen.01.07.2019/3) 

Caroline Fanshaw and Lesley Brewin from Family Lives were welcomed to the 
meeting.  Members heard how the initial issues of recruiting to the project had been 
overcome and the staff employed as part of the Support Service for New Mothers 
had started in May.

Members were made aware of the history of Family Lives, noting that the 
organisation engaged with over 2 million families each year across the country.  The 
role of volunteers was acknowledged and over 300 engage as part of their delivery 
nationally. 

The Support Service for New Mothers (previously known as Peri-Natal Emotional 
Wellbeing Volunteer Home Visiting Service), offers support such as one-to-one 
befriending by volunteers supporting new mothers with low level emotional issues.  It 



2

will also encourage peer support to help mothers access other support services.   It 
was noted that the service would be provided to families whilst in pregnancy until 
their youngest child reaches their first birthday.

Members noted the links made with organisations and teams working in the area, 
and the close working relationships being developed with midwives and other support 
workers, where mutual referrals could be made.  It was also noted that self-referrals 
could be made.

A widespread campaign had taken place to recruit volunteers and 42 expressions of 
interest had been received.  It was acknowledged many of these may wish to provide 
support, having experienced issues themselves directly or indirectly.  Members noted 
that appropriate training would be given and ongoing support available, for those 
choosing to volunteer.

Members discussed the partner agencies that the team had made links with, and the 
limitations of the support provided by volunteers, however it was acknowledged that 
sigtnposting to more appropriate agencies would occur.  Whilst agile working would 
be adopted by the team, they would also use community venues.   

The Area Council Manager made Members aware of the progress being made in 
relation to further discussion about the priorities for the Area Council.  Discussions 
had taken place with the Head of Employment and Skills with regards to mapping 
current provision. This information would feed into a workshop which was likely to be 
held in August.

In relation to work to consider Loneliness and Isolation, the proposed workshop was 
cancelled due to lack of representation, and it was hoped this could be rearranged 
with information from the Integrated Wellbeing Team being fed into the process.

A workshop to consider Building Resilience in Children and Young People had been 
held on 16th June, where a wide range of views had been expressed. The workshop 
had looked at data, current strengths and gaps in provision.  Members had discussed 
whether the age range currently covered was still relevant or whether this required 
extension, and a larger amount of finance allocating to take account of this.

Members noted the next steps emanating from the workshop, which included 
gathering the views of young people and providers, with a market testing exercise 
also being considered.  A further workshop had been planned for 8th August.  

Members discussed the need to take the views of young people into account, both 
prior to agreeing the tender specification and throughout the delivery of the 
commission.

A brief update was provided in relation to the contract held by District Enforcement, 
which had commenced in April.  Though formal monitoring information had not yet 
been provided, anecdotal feedback was positive, with requests from Members being 
responded to in a timely manner.

An update was provided in relation to the projects funded by the Wellbeing Fund.   A 
meeting had been held with Creative Recovery to agree performance indicators, and 
a contract had been issued.



3

With regards to the DIAL advice drop in, this service had commenced on 1st June, 
and sessions seemed to be well attended.   Members requested to be provided with 
a breakdown by ward, however it was noted that many residents may travel between 
wards to access the service.

The contract with the Education, Learning and Support Hub (ELSH) had been signed 
and the project commenced on 1st June.  Classes were now underway at the hub on 
Sheffield Road and had been well attended so far.

Delivery of the contract with Hope House to provide follow on support for new 
mothers commenced on 1st June, and it was acknowledged that people did travel to 
use services such as this as it was based in the town centre.

Therapies for Anxiety, Depression and Stress (TADS) had commenced at both 
Barnsley Academy and Horizon, but would shortly commence in Forest Academy 
and Hunningley Lane Primary.  Members noted that the service would deliver in each 
ward at some point in the programme.

Performance indicators and contracts had been agreed with The Youth Association, 
and the project was set to commence on 1st July, 2019.

The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the finances of the Area Council.   
At the end of 2018/19 £185,818 remained within the budget, when carried forward to 
2019/20 this left £145,951 to be allocated in the current financial year.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the overview of current Central Area Council priorities, and the 

progress made regarding the development of the priorities from 1st 
April, 2020 be noted;

(ii) The overview of all Central Area Council current contracts, contract 
extensions and Service Level Agreements be noted;

(iii) That the updates on the Peri-Natal Emotional Wellbeing Volunteer 
Home Visiting Service and Environmental Enforcement contracts be 
noted;

(iv) That the update on the Central Area Wellbeing Fund projects be noted;
(v) That the financial position for the Area Council and projected 

expenditure be noted.

11. Notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.07.2019/4) 

The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Ward Alliances within the 
Central Area held in April, May and June, 2019.

Councillor Dyson provided feedback from the Central Ward Alliance, making 
Members aware of a new group in the Harborough Hills area, which had held several 
community events including those for families and also held community clean ups.  A 
new group around Hopwood Street had also been established, and had held two 
family focused events.  Also noted was the intergenerational work with primary age 
children attending the dementia carers group.



4

Members heard of the work in several neighbourhoods to raise awareness and 
improve relationships with the Ward Alliance, and this would also help to address any 
gaps in Ward Alliance membership.

An update on the work in Dodworth was given by Councillor Wright, who highlighted 
the development of the High Street Delivery Group and their annual, highly 
successful, Christmas event.

Members heard of the development of Incredible Edible in Gilroyd, working with 
Berneslai Homes.  Also noted was the work to improve engagement throughout the 
ward, encouraging networking and reaching out to community groups, promoting the 
Ward Alliance.  

Also noted was Dodworth Village Fete where, amongst other things, consultation on 
the Principal Towns project would take place.

Councillor Williams updated Members on the work of Kingstone Ward Alliance, which 
had recently welcomed one new member, and had received a further application to 
take part.

Members noted the three working groups focused around planning for another health 
day, activities for younger people and the Christmas event.  

It was noted that the parent and toddler group at St George’s Church had around 50 
members, with parents receiving support to cook on a budget.  From this a further 
group supporting those with twins was looking to become established.

Members also heard of a group at St Luke’s Church supporting stroke victims and 
their families.

Those present heard of the community clean up events in the area, with significant 
numbers of volunteers taking part, and this stimulating further action from residents.

The Chair made Members aware of recent achievements in the Stairfoot Ward 
including the advice provision by DIAL which had now been extended to cover all of 
Central Area. Members also heard of sloppy slippers events, the work of Field Lane 
Crafters, and the success of Stairfoot Socials.

Proactive work had been undertaken to engage the public, including the development 
of a Facebook page, which had received a substantial number of hits.

Members noted the significant clean-up work, including as part of the Great British 
Clean up.  Also noted were the well attended events such as the Work, Rest and 
Play event, the Spring event in Aldham and Friends of Stairfoot Family Fun day. 

Noted also was the work of the Ardsley Events Group, Stairfoot Station Group, Bank 
Street Ladies, and Stairfoot Ward Alliance Team (SWAT).

Members were made aware of the work with young people including Junior Wardens 
at Oakhill Primary, which would also start shortly at Forest Academy.



5

Work with Barnsley Academy continued, following a successful intergenerational 
event last year called ‘Waltzing in a Winter Wonderland’

Councillor Gillis noted that the TARA in the area had ceased and thanks were given 
to those involved who had dedicated their time and efforts.

Councillor Clarke updated Members on the work within Worbrough.  A new group, 
Bank End Friends, had been established, and was now generating their own funds.  
The group arranged events in the school holidays, providing meals for children.

Members heard how many volunteers had undertaken training for first aid and food 
hygiene.  It was noted that a Men in Sheds project had been supported and would 
take place at Worsborough Dale Park Pavillion.

Those present heard of plans to promote and raise awareness of the Ward Alliance 
and Area Council, which was hoped would lead to further funding bids.

Noted was the work to hold an intergenerational event at the Family Centre, which 
would also involve those with learning difficulties.  In addition Members heard of 
those involved in keeping the area clean and tidy, including on the Trans-Pennine 
Trail and on the main routes in to Barnsley.

However, Members were made aware that the after school club at Worsbrough 
Library had closed after 7 years and thanks were given to those involved in it.  

The Chair suggested that a networking event for all Ward Alliances be organised 
where all Ward Alliances throughout the area could share information, skills and 
experience.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received;
(ii) That a networking event for all Ward Alliances in the Central Area be 

organised.

12. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.07.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing the attention of Members to 
the amount of finance remaining in each Ward Alliance Fund.

Members noted that figures may be slightly reduced from those published if Ward 
Alliances had met recently and recommended applications for approval.

Members discussed the number of applications being received from borough-wide 
organisations, and it was recommended that these be considered on their merit and 
the benefit of residents in the Ward.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


